

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 6845 OF 2023**

Dolphin Offshore Enterprises Ltd.

...Petitioner

**Versus**

Union of India and Others

...Respondents

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Shadab Jan, Mr. Amey Hadwale for Petitioners.*  
*Mr. Gunjan Chaubey for Respondent No. 2.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : FEBRUARY 18, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. The Petition was argued finally and reserved for orders on 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2026. The matter was mentioned by learned counsel for Petitioner for tendering order of Hon'ble Apex Court in Special Leave Petition filed against the judgment of this Court, Nagpur Bench in ***Dalmia Cement (Bharat) Limited vs. The Central Board of Trustees, Employees Provident Fund Organization***<sup>1</sup> which was relied upon by learned counsel for Respondent in support of his submissions.

2. Learned counsel appearing for Petitioner submits that the Hon'ble Apex Court has issued notice in prayer for interim relief and has stayed recovery against the Appellant therein. He submits that

<sup>1</sup> Writ Petition No. 693 of 2022, decided on 29.04.2025.

Petitioner be given a chance to approach Hon'ble Apex Court and seek tagging of this Petition with the Special Leave Petition pending before the Hon'ble Apex Court.

3. The said request is opposed by learned counsel for Respondent.
4. Considering the matter is reserved, time can be given of three weeks from today to seek tagging of the present Petition along with the Special Leave Petition which is pending before the Apex Court, though whether such a course is permissible is doubtful.
5. To be listed on **18<sup>th</sup> March, 2026** (directions).

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**