



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6845 OF 2023

Dolphin Offshore Enterprises Limited

...Petitioner

Versus

Union of India

...Respondent

Mr. Shadab Jan i/b Mr. Amey Hadwale and Ms. Geeta Lundwani, Ms. Anjali Yadav for Petitioner.

Mr. Gunjan Chaubey for Respondent No. 2.

Dr. Dhruti Kapadia, AGP for State.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : 15th APRIL, 2026

P. C. :

1. At the request of learned counsel appearing for Petitioner, the judgment is de-reserved.
2. Learned counsel appearing for Petitioner submits that subsequently by way of legislative amendment, the effect of decision of this Court in the case of ***Dalmia Cement (Bharat) Limited vs. The Central Board of Trustees, Employees Provident Fund Organization***¹ stands diluted.
3. In view thereof, he seeks leave to amend the Petition to incorporate necessary pleadings about the amendment. Leave granted.

¹ 2025(3) Bom CR 417.

Amendment to be carried out within period of four weeks from today.

4. Stand over to 10th June, 2026.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]